
 

 

 

 

BID FORM 
 

 

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION 

3602 North Belt Highway 

St. Joseph, Missouri 64506-1399 

 
REQUEST NO. NW-14-135 

DATE May 22, 2014 

PAGE NO. 1 NO. OF 

PAGES 

7 

 

SEALED BIDS, SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED CONDITIONS 

WILL BE RECEIVED AT THIS OFFICE UNTIL 

 

01:00:00 P.M. CDT June 5, 2014 

 

BIDS TO BE BASED F.O.B.  

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Refer to:   F.O.B. Destinations Buildings 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

AND THEN PUBLICLY OPENED AND READ FOR FURNISHING 

THE FOLLOWING SUPPLIES OR SERVICES. 

 

 

BUYER:  Brenda Christie, CPPB BUYER TELEPHONE:  816-387-2430 

This document constitutes a RFB, and solicits competitive sealed bids from qualified bidders to provide the delivery of 

propane to various MoDOT maintenance buildings. The issuance of the RFB in no way constitutes a commitment to award 

a contract or to pay any costs incurred in preparation of a response to this request. 

 

 

 

(SEE ATTACHED FOR CONDITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS) 

 
All questions regarding this RFB shall be submitted to the RFB Coordinator/Contact. 

 

Note:  It is the responsibility of the Bidder to access MoDOT’s website in order to obtain any and all 

addenda(s) issued during the course of the RFB Process. 
 

 

Date:  

 

Firm Name: 

 

 

Telephone No.: 
 

Address: 
 

Email 

   

Fax No.: 
 

By (Signature): 
 

 Type/Print Name 
 

 
Title: 

 



 

2 

 

BID SUBMITTAL: 

Your bid must be submitted on the forms supplied and all pages must be returned in a sealed envelope 

with the bid number NW-14-135 plainly marked on the exterior of the envelope.  The bid may be mailed 

or else delivered by hand or courier service (UPS, Federal Express, DHL, etc.) to be received on or before 

the date and time specified on the frontpage of this bid document, at the office of: 

 

RFB Coordinator 

Ms. Brenda Christie 

Missouri Department of Transportation 

Procurement Office 

3602 North Belt Highway 

St. Joseph, Missouri 64506-1399 
 

 

SCOPE OF WORK 

This document constitutes a RFB, and solicits competitive sealed bids from qualified bidders to provide 

the delivery of propane to various MoDOT maintenance buildings. 

 

Propane prices submitted with this Request for Bid must be firm for the entire contract period.  

Contract period will begin June 15, 2014 and end May 31, 2015.   

 

QUANTITIES 

The annual usage quantities identified in the Pricing Pages are ESTIMATES ONLY.  The estimated 

quantities shown shall not be construed to represent any amount which the state shall be obligated to 

purchase under the contract. 

 

 MoDOT reserves the right to increase or decrease these quantities during the contract period.  

 

MoDOT reserves the right to reject any and all bids for any reason whatsoever.  

 

PRICING 

The unit price per gallon must include all freight, handling, and delivery costs and should not be 

listed as a separate item on any invoices. No additional fees, such as fuel surcharges or environmental 

fees will be accepted.  Please refer to page 5 for Pricing Page.  The contract pricing shall include any 

permits and licenses required by law incidental to work.  
  

AWARD 

Award will be made on a “Line Item” basis. The awarded vendor will be required to monitor propane 

usage for all locations (on page 3) and top off tanks on an as-needed basis unless other arrangements have 

been made with the MoDOT supervisor who is responsible for the tank at a specific location.  Delivers 

shall be made during normal working hours.  No material will be received on Saturday, Sunday or state 

holidays.   

 

The awarded vendor shall supply Material Safety Data Sheets to the MoDOT supervisor at each location. 

The Contractor shall comply with any local laws involving safety in the prosecution of the work.  

 
“Notification of award will be at the time the tabulation is posted to the Internet.  It is the sole 
responsibility for all bidders to check the website for bid results.”   

 



 

3 

 

 

   Annual Estimated Gallons by Buildings                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

County / Building 

 

 

Annual Est. Gallons  

Andrew County / Savannah 5,200 

Atchison County / Tarkio 10,000 

Buchanan County / St. Joseph District Office 200 

Buchanan County / St. Joseph South Building 1,500 

Buchanan County / Rushville 3,000 

Clinton County / I-35 Rest Area NB/SB 500 

Daviess County / Gallatin 3,100 

Dekalb County / King City 4,000 

Dekalb County / Cameron (white shed) 1,600 

Gentry County / Albany 9,300 

Grundy County/ Trenton 9,800 

Harrison County / Bethany 1,500 

Harrison County / Eagleville Welcome Center 3,500 

Harrison County / Martinsville Radio Tower 100 

Livingston County / Avalon Radio Tower 100 

Mercer County/ Princeton 1,500 

Nodaway County / Clearmont 5,000 

Nodaway County / Skidmore Radio Tower 2,800 

Caldwell County/ Polo Radio Tower 50 

Sullivan County / Harris Radio Tower 100 



 

4 

 

      F.O.B. DESTINATIONS               

BUILDINGS 

 

Contact Building 
Street 

Zip Driving Directions 
Building Phone 

Cell 

Chris Baker Albany 5753 E. U.S. Hwy. 136 
64402 

136 E of Town. 816-271-6901 

Jeff King Bethany 3101 Miller St. 64424 Hwy 136 .4 miles w/o I-35  816-271-6903 

Ed 
Montgomery 

Clearmont 18826 State Highway 
C 

64431 

Rte. C - ½ mi. w/o Rte. 71 816-271-6906 

Jeff King Eagleville 
Welcome 
Center 

 Harrison County – At mile 
marker 112 of southbound 
Interstate 35 

816-271-6903 

Derrick Gott Gallatin 19335 Pepper Ave. 
64640 

½ mi. w/o DD on Rte. 6 816-271-6911 

Warren 
McConkey 

King City 9990 NW Hwy. 169 
64463 

South of town E side of 169 816-271-6915 

Mark 
Silkwood 

Princeton RR2  
64673 

Rte. 65 – 1 mile n/o Rte. 136 660-748-5740 

Rod Moore Rushville Rte. 116 
64484 

116 ¼ E 59 816-271-6926 

Jeff Pittman 
 

Savannah 11791 Bus. 71 
Highway 
64485 

½ M N of Savannah on Bus. 71 816-271-6928 

Frank Allen Trenton 230 East Hwy 6, 
64683 

Rte. 6 – 2 miles e/o Rte 65 660-359-1421 

Jason Utz Rest Area I-35 Rest Area NB/SB 
(Clinton County) 

On I-35 at the 35 mile marker,  
North of Holt exit 

816-271-6917 

Jeremy 
Jackson 

Tarkio US 136  
Box 26874 

Rte. 136 – 1 mile E Tarkio 816-271-6925 

Robby Blair St. Joseph 
South 
Building 

4718 S. 169 Hwy 
 

 816-387-2953 
816-262-1156 

Matt Sonner St. Joseph 
District Office 

3602 N. Belt Highway  816-387-2782 

Correy Miller Cameron  513 E. Grand Old Rte. 36 – ¼ mile e/o Rte. 69 816-271-6905 

Jeff King Martinsville 
Radio Tower 

 Rte D 816-271-6903 

Todd 
Rounkles 

Avalon Radio 
Tower 

 Rte H 660-646-4954 

Ed 
Montgomery 

Skidmore 
Radio Tower 

 End of Rte. HH 816-271-6906 

Rodney 
Welch 

Harris Radio 
Tower 

 Rte KK  660-265-8052 

Joe Chadwick Polo Radio 
Tower 

 So. of Polo, Price Drive 
Then East 2 ½ miles 

816-271-6916 



 

5 

 

 

PRICING PAGE 
 

Award will be made on an “Item By Item” basis. Submit pricing for all facilities you can service.  

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 

No. County 

Annual 

Estimated Usage 

Gallons 

Bid Price 

Per Gallon 

List the servicing propane plant & phone number 

(e.g.: ABC Propane Co. – Any Town Plant,  

816-XXX-XXXX) 

Plant                                       Number 

 
1 Andrew 5,200    

2 Atchison  10,000    

3 Buchanan  4,700    

4 Caldwell 50    

5 Clinton  500    

6 Daviess 3,100    

7 Dekalb  5,600    

8 Gentry  9,300    

9 Grundy  9,800    

10 Harrison 5,100    

11 Livingston 100    

12 Mercer  1,500    

13 Nodaway 7,800    

14 Sullivan 100    

Comments 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

6 

 

VENDOR INFORMATION & PREFERENCE CERTIFICATION FORM 
Vendor Information 

All bidders must furnish ALL applicable information requested below 
Vendor Name/Mailing Address: 

 
 
 
Email Address: 

Vendor Contact Information (including area codes): 
 

Phone #: 
 

Cellular #: 
 

Fax #: 
 

Printed Name of Responsible Officer or Employee: 

 

Signature: 

 
 

For Corporations - State in which incorporated: 

 
 

For Others - State of domicile: 

If the address listed in the Vendor Name/Mailing Address block above is not located in the State of Missouri, list the address of 
Missouri offices or places of business: 
 
 
If additional space is required, please attach an additional sheet and identify it as Addresses of Missouri Offices or Places of Business. 

 
M/WBE INFORMATION:  List all certified Minority or Women Business Enterprises (M/WBE) utilized in the fulfillment of this bid.  

Include percentages for subcontractors and identify the M/WBE certifying agency:   
 

M/WBE Name  Percentage of Contract  M/WBE Certifying Agency 
 

     

     
 

     
If additional space is required, please attach an additional sheet and identify it as M/WBE Information 

 

Preference Certification 
All bidders must furnish ALL applicable information requested below 

 
GOODS/PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED OR PRODUCED IN USA:  If any or all of the goods or products offered in the attached bid 
which the bidder proposes to supply to the MHTC are not manufactured or produced in the “United States”, or imported in accordance 

with a qualifying treaty, law, agreement, or regulation, list below, by item or item number, the country other than the United States where 
each good or product is manufactured or produced. 

Item (or item number) Location Where Item is Manufactured or Produced 

  

  
If additional space is required, please attach an additional sheet and identify it as Location Products are Manufactured or Produced. 

MISSOURI SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS: Please complete the following if applicable.   Additional information may be 

requested if preference is applicable. See below definitions for qualification criteria: 
 

Service-Disabled Veteran is defined as any individual who is disabled as certified by the appropriate federal agency responsible for the 

administration of veterans’ affairs. 
 

Service-Disabled Veteran Business is defined as a business concern: 

a. Not less than fifty-one (51) percent of which is owned by one or more service-disabled veterans or, in the case of any    
publicly owned business, not less than fifty-one (51) percent of the stock of which is owned by one or more service-disabled 
veterans; and 

b. The management and daily business operations of which are controlled by one or more service-disabled veterans. 

Veteran Information  Business Information 
 

   

Service-Disabled Veteran’s Name (Please Print)  Service-Disabled Veteran Business Name 
   

 

   
 

Service-Disabled Veteran’s Signature  Missouri Address of Service Disabled Veteran Business 



Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission 
Standard Bid/Proposal Provisions, General Terms and Conditions and Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 7 of 8 
Accepted:  05/16/11 
Updated:   04/18/11 

STANDARD SOLICITATION PROVISIONS 
 

a. The solicitation for the procurement of the supplies referenced therein, to which these “Standard Bid Provisions, General Terms and Conditions 
and Special Terms and Conditions” are attached, is being issued under, and governed by, the provisions of Title 7 – Missouri Department of 
Transportation, Division 10 – Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, Chapter 11 – Procurement of Supplies, of the Code of State 
Regulations. The Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission (MHTC), acting by and through its operating arm, the Missouri 
Department of Transportation (MoDOT), draws the Bidder’s attention to said 7 CSR 10-11 for all the provisions governing solicitation and 
receipt of bids/quotes and the award of the contract pursuant to this solicitation.  
 

b. All bids/quotes must be signed with the firm name and by a responsible officer or employee.  Obligations assumed by such signature must be 
fulfilled. 

 
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

  
Definitions 

Capitalized terms as well as other terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in section 7 CSR 10-11.010 Definition 
of Terms. 

 
Nondiscrimination 

a. The Contractor shall comply with all state and federal statutes applicable to the Contractor relating to nondiscrimination, including, but not limited 
to, Chapter 213, RSMo; Title VI and Title VII of Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 2000d and 2000e, et seq.); and with 
any provision of the “Americans with Disabilities Act” (42 U.S.C. Section 12101, et seq). 

b. Sanctions for Noncompliance:  In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination provisions of this contract, MHTC shall 
impose such contract sanctions as it or the Federal Highway Administration may determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited to: 

i. withholding of payments to the Contractor under the contract until the Contractor complies, and/or, 
ii. cancellation, termination or suspension of the contract, in whole or in part. 

 
Contract/Purchase Order 

a. By submitting a bid/quote, the Bidder agrees to furnish any and all equipment, supplies and/or services specified in the solicitation documents, at 
the prices quoted, pursuant to all requirements and specifications contained therein. 

b. A binding contract shall consist of: (1) the solicitation documents, amendments thereto, and/or Best and Final Offer (BAFO) request(s) with any 
changes/additions, (2) the Contractor's bid response, and (3) the MHTC’s acceptance of the bid by post-award contract or purchase order. 

c. A notice of award does not constitute an authorization for shipment of equipment or supplies or a directive to proceed with services.  Before 
providing equipment, supplies and/or services, the Contractor must receive a properly authorized notice to proceed and/or purchase order. 

 
Applicable Laws and Regulations 
 a. The contract shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Missouri.  The Contractor shall comply with all local, state, and federal laws 

and regulations related to the performance of the contract. The exclusive venue for any legal proceeding relating to or arising, out of the contract 
shall be in the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri. 

b. The Contractor must be registered and maintain good standing with the Secretary of State of the State of Missouri, Missouri Department of 
Revenue, and other regulatory agencies, as may be required by law or regulations.  Prior to the issuance of a purchase order and/or notice to 
proceed, the Contractor may be required to submit to MHTC a copy of their current Authority Certificate from the Secretary of State of the State 
of Missouri and/or a copy of their Certificate of No Tax Due from the Missouri Department of Revenue. 

c. Prior to the issuance of a purchase order and/or notice to proceed, all out-of-state Contractors providing services within the state of Missouri 
must submit to MHTC a copy of their current Transient Employer Certificate from the Missouri Department of Revenue, in addition to a copy of 
their current Authority Certificate from the Secretary of State of the State of Missouri. 

 
Executive Order: 

The Contractor shall comply with all the provisions of Executive Order 07-13, issued by the Honorable Matt Blunt, Governor of Missouri, on the sixth 
(6

th
) day of March, 2007.  This Executive Order, which promulgates the State of Missouri’s position to not tolerate persons who contract with the state 

engaging in or supporting illegal activities of employing individuals who are not eligible to work in the United States, is incorporated herein by 
reference and made a part of this Agreement.   

1)    “By signing this Agreement, the Contractor hereby certifies that any employee of the Contractor assigned to perform services under the 
contract is eligible and authorized to work in the United States in compliance with federal law.” 

 2)    In the event the Contractor fails to comply with the provisions of the Executive Order 07-13, or in the event the Commission has reasonable 
cause to believe that the contractor has knowingly employed individuals who are not eligible to work in the United States in violation of 
federal law, the Commission reserves the right to impose such contract sanctions as it may determine to be appropriate, including but not 
limited to contract cancellation, termination or suspension in whole or in part or both. 

3) The Contractor shall include the provisions of this paragraph in every subcontract.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any 
subcontract as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance. 

 
Preferences 

a. In the evaluation of bids/quotes, preferences shall be applied in accordance with 7 CSR 10-11.020(7).  Contractors should apply the same 
preferences in selecting subcontractors. The attached document entitled “VENDOR INFORMATION AND PREFERENCE CERTIFICATION 
FORM” must be completed and returned with the solicitation documents. 

 
b. Bidders are encouraged to obtain minority business enterprise (MBE) and women business enterprise (WBE) participation in this work through 

the use of subcontractors, suppliers, joint ventures, or other arrangements that afford meaningful participation for M/WBEs.  Bidders are 
encouraged to obtain 10% MBE and 5% WBE participation. 



Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission 
Standard Bid/Proposal Provisions, General Terms and Conditions and Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 8 of 8 
Accepted:  05/16/11 
Updated:   04/18/11 

 
Cancellation of Contract 

The MHTC may cancel the Contract at any time for a material breach of contractual obligations or for convenience by providing Contractor with written 
notice of cancellation.  Should the MHTC exercise its right to cancel the contract for such reasons, cancellation will become effective upon the date 
specified in the notice of cancellation sent to the Contractor. 

 
Bankruptcy or Insolvency 

Upon filing for any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding by or against the Contractor, whether voluntarily, or upon the appointment of a receiver, 
trustee, or assignee, for the benefit of creditors, the Commission reserves the right and sole discretion to either cancel the Agreement or affirm the 
Agreement and hold the Contractor responsible for damages. 

 
Warranty 

The Contractor expressly warrants that all equipment, supplies, and/or services provided shall:  (1) conform to each and every specification, drawing, 
sample or other description which was furnished to or adopted by the MHTC, (2) be fit and sufficient for the purpose expressed in the solicitation 
documents, (3) be merchantable, (4) be of good materials and workmanship, and (5) be free from defect. 

 
Status of Independent Contractor 

The Contractor represents itself to be an independent Contractor offering such services to the general public and shall not represent itself or its 
employees to be an employee of the MHTC.  Therefore, the Contractor shall assume all legal and financial responsibility for taxes, FICA, employee 
fringe benefits, workers’ compensation, employee insurance, minimum wage requirements, overtime, etc., and agrees to indemnify, save and hold the 
MHTC, its officers, agents and employees harmless from and against any and all losses (including attorney fees) and damage of any kind related to 
such matters. 

 
Non-Waiver  

If one of the parties agrees to waive its right to enforce any term of this Contract, that party does not waive its right to enforce such term at any other 
time or to enforce any or all other terms of this Contract.  

 
Indemnification 

The Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless MHTC, including its members and department employees, from any claim or liability 
whether based on a claim for damages to real or personal property or to a person for any matter relating to or arising out of the Contractor's 
performance of its obligations under the contract awarded pursuant to this solicitation. 
 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
Tax Exempt Status:  

MHTC is exempt from paying Missouri Sales Tax, Missouri Use Tax and Federal Excise Tax.  However, the Contractor may themselves be responsible for 
the payment of taxes on materials they purchase to fulfill the contract.  A Project Tax Exemption Certificate will be furnished to the successful Bidder upon 
request if applicable. 

 
Insurance 

The Contractor shall maintain or cause to be maintained at Contractor's own expense commercial general liability, automobile liability, worker’s 
compensation insurance against negligent acts, errors or omissions of the Contractor, or its subcontractors and anyone directly or indirectly employed by 
any of them.  Any insurance policy required as specified in this Section shall be written by a company that is licensed and authorized to issue such 
insurance in the state of Missouri and shall provide insurance coverage for not less than the following limits of liability:   
 

1) General Liability: Not less than $500,000 for any one person in a single accident or occurrence, and not less than $3,000,000 

for all claims arising out of a single occurrence; 

 
Upon request from the Commission, the Contractor shall provide the Commission with certificates of insurance evidencing the required coverage and that 
such insurance is in effect.  

 

2)  Automobile Liability: Not less than $500,000 for any one person in a single accident or occurrence, and not less than 

$3,000,000 for all claims arising out of a single occurrence; 

3)   Missouri State Workmen’s Compensation policy or equivalent in accordance with state law. 


